risk and manage the capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the
 underlying assets.

 The Company's policy is to maintain a stable and strong capital structure with a focus on total equity so as to maintain
 investor, creditor, and market confidence and to sustain future development and growth of its business. The
 Company's focus is on keeping strong total equity base to ensure independence, security, as well as a high financial
 flexibility for potential future borrowings, if required, without impacting the risk profile of the Company. The
 Company will take appropriate steps in order to maintain, or if necessary adjust, its capital structure. The Company
 is not subject to financial covenants in any of its significant financing agreements.

 The management monitors the requirement of capital to  meet the operational cost of the company from time to time
 and infuse the capital through sub-ordinate debt, which is classified as other equity.

Annual Report 2018-2019 64

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Standalone Balance sheet as at 31st March 2019

PARTICULARS Notes Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

As at  31st March 2019

 I. ASSETS

 1 Non Current Assets

  a) Property Plant and Equipment 2 2,131,695 - 2,131,695

  b) Financial Assets

   i) Investments  3 12,040,807 7,047,572 19,088,380

   ii) Loans  4 150,000 - 150,000

  c) Income Tax Assets (Net)  25   -

  d)  Defered Tax Assets (Net)  25 799,623 - 799,623

  e) Other Non Current Assets  5 - - -

   Total non-current assets   15,122,126 7,047,572- 22,169,699

2 Current Assets

  a) Inventories  6 5,637,725 - 5,637,725

  b) Financial Assets

   i) Trade Receivables  7 28,781,797 - 28,781,797

   ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 8 2,256,682 - 2,256,682

   iii) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 8 5,000,000 - 5,000,000

   iv) Investments  9 158,353 261 158,614

  c) Other Current Assets  10 1,950,723 - 1,950,723

   Total Current assets   43,785,280 261 43,785,540

   Total Assets   58,907,406 7,047,833 65,955,239

 II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

  Equity

  a) Equity Share Capital  11 30,944,000 - 30,944,000

  b) Other Equity  12 20,205,992 7,047,833 27,253,825

   Total equity   51,149,992 7,047,833 58,197,825

Liabilities

Non Current Liabilities

a) Financial liabilities

  i) Other financial liabilities  13 117,000 - 117,000

   Total non-current liabilities   117,000 - 117,000

Current liabilities

  a) Financial liabilities

  (i) Trade payable  14 6,537,487 - 6,537,487

  b) Other current liabilities  15 886,859 - 886,859

  c) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  25 216,068 - 216,068

   Total current liabilities   7,640,414 - 7,640,414

   Total liabilities   7,757,414 - 7,757,414

   Total Equity and Liabilities   58,907,406 7,047,833 65,955,239

(Rs.in Lakhs)

Annual Report 2018-2019 65

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Standalone Balance sheet as at 31st March 2018

PARTICULARS Notes Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

As at  31st March 2018

 I. ASSETS

 1 Non Current Assets

  a) Property Plant and Equipment 2 1,546.233 - 1,546,233

  b) Financial Assets

   i) Investments  3 12,967,396 6,814,413 19,781,809

   ii) Loans  4 150,000 - 150,000

  c) Income Tax Assets (Net)  25 - - -

  d)  Defered Tax Assets (Net)  25 721,812 - 721,812

  e) Other Non Current Assets  5 1,117,493 - 1,117,493

   Total non-current assets   16,502,933 6,814,413 23,317,347

2 Current Assets

  a) Inventories  6 4,102,720  4,102,720

  b) Financial Assets

   i) Trade Receivables  7 23,291,872 - 23,291,872

   ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 8 578,523 - 578,523

   iii) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 8 5,000,000 - 5,000,000

   iv) Investments  9 1,016,391 692 1,017,082

  c) Other Current Assets  10 3,251,917 - 3,25,915

   Total Current assets   37,241,422 692 37,242,113

   Total Assets   53,744,355 6,815,105 60,559,460

 II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

  Equity

  a) Equity Share Capital  11 30,944,000 - 30,944,000

  b) Other Equity  12 18,070,052 6,815,105 24,885,157

   Total equity   49,014,052 6,815,105 55,829,157

Non Current Liabilities

a) Financial liabilities

  i) Other financial liabilities  13 117,000 - 117,000

   Total non-current liabilities   117,000 - 117,000

Current liabilities

  a) Financial liabilities

  (i) Trade payable  14 3,920,932 - 3,920,932

  b) Other current liabilities  15 541,556 - 541,556

  c) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  25 150,816 - 150,816

   Total current liabilities   4,613,303 - 4,613,303

   Total liabilities   4,730,303 - 4,730,303

   Total Equity and Liabilities   53,744,355 6,815,105 60,559,460

(Rs.in Lakhs)

Annual Report 2018-2019 66

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Standalone Profit & Loss for the year ended on 31st March 2019

PARTICULARS Notes Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

 For the year ended 31st March 2019

 I. Revenue from operations  16 76.615,358 - 76,615.358

 II Other income  17 3,332,315 - 3,335.315

 III Total Income (I + II)   79,947,673 - 79,947,673

  Expenses:

  Purchases of stock-in-Trade  18 64,708,023 - 64,708,023

  Changes in Inventories of Stock in Trade 19 (1,535,005) - (1,535,005)

  Employee Benefits Expense  20 2,061,750 - 2,061,750

  Finance Costs  21 108,191 - 108,191

  Depreciation and Amortization expense 2 205,625 - 205,625

  Other Expenses  22 10,986,038 430 10,986,468

 IV Total expenses   76,534,621 430 76,535,051

V Profit before tax (III-IV)   3,413,052 (430) 3,412,622

VI Tax expense:

  a) Current tax   789,272 - 789,272

  b) Defered tax   (16,453) - (16,453)

   772,819 - 772,819

VII Profit for the period (V-VI)   2,640,233 (430) 2,639,803

  Other comprehensive Income

  A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to

   Statement of Profit and Loss

   - Net (Loss)/Gains on equity instruments   (631,545) (631,545)

   through other comprehensive

  Income

   - Income tax effect on above   - 360,411 360,411

VIII  Total other comprehensive Income/(Loss)   - (271,135) (271,135)

   (A (I+II)+B(I+II)

 IX Total comprehensive Income for the period   2,640,233 (271,565) 2,368,668

   (VII+VIII)

(Rs.in Lakhs)

Annual Report 2018-2019

   67

Contil India Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

Note 1- Corporate Information

Contil India Ltd “the Company” is a public company domiciled in India and is incorporated under the
provisions of the Companies Act applicable in India. The Company is principally engaged in trading of
grossery items. Its shares are listed on recognised stock exchanges in India. The registered office of